hereby agree to the following work period for the computation of Fair Labor Standards Act 
overtime, to be effective on or before April 15, 1986: 
As defined within the Fair Labor Standards Act, the hours of overtime computation 
governed by this Agreement shall be those hours in excess of one hundred and eighty-two 
(182) hours per twenty-four (24) day work period for Fire Combat members and one 
hundred seventy-one (171) hours per twenty-eight (28) day work period for Fire 
Investigative members. 

E. Shift Differential 
Shift differential is defined as the premium authorized to be paid to an employee assigned 
to the Communication Section above his/her regular straight-time hourly rate of pay for

[...]

The aforementioned cost that the City will pay shall not be in excess of either the 
actual cost of the Trust's insurance coverage or the amount set forth below, whichever is 
less per covered employee.  

Effective July 1, 2024 the City will pay per employee who is a member of the bargaining 
unit: five hundred fifteen dollars ($515.00) per pay period.  

The Association established an Employee Benefit Trust fund for the purpose of funding 
health insurance premiums for retirees.  The Trust was established in accordance with 
federal and state laws applicable to employee benefit trust funds (26 USC 501(c)(9)).

[...]

taken or not taken by the City with respect to authorized deductions for coverage in 
excess of that provided in the first paragraph of this Article. 

ARTICLE 23 - UNIFORMS, UNIFORM MAINTENANCE, COMBAT AND SAFETY 
EQUIPMENT, TOOL ALLOWANCE, AND THE MAINTENANCE THEREOF 

1. The City shall provide an annual uniform allowance of one thousand eight hundred 
($1,800.00) to all personnel covered by this Agreement, to buy and maintain work and 
dress uniforms as prescribed by the Fire Chief. Such allowance shall be paid in quarterly 
increments.  New hires covered by the Agreement shall be paid on a monthly-prorated

[...]

The city and the union agree and recognize “Paramedic” as a certification and members 
at the ranks of Engineer and Captain will receive compensation to continue to function 
as a paramedic. Captains and Engineers who maintain their Paramedic certification will 
be compensated three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) per year to be paid 
quarterly.  It is possible to utilize the Captain/Paramedic or Engineer/Paramedic as the 
sole Paramedic assigned to the unit for a maximum of four (4) hours per shift. 

D. Effective July 1, 2024, and for the duration of this contract, paramedic Engineers and